ORDINANCE NO. 8256

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE AND/OR DISPOSAL OF MUNICIPAL OWNED PERSONAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard, it is no longer necessary or useful to or in the best interest for the Village of Lombard to retain the following described personal property:

Unit # FO940 2017 Bandit 18XP brush chipper SN 4FMUS1611HR503195

now owned by the Village of Lombard; and

~

WHEREAS, The Village routinely declares such type of personal property surplus and the best interest of the Village of Lombard will be served by its sale and/or disposal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1: Pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-76-4, the President and Board of Trustees find the following described property:

Unit # FO940 2017 Bandit 18XP brush chipper SN 4FMUS1611HR503195

now owned by the Village of Lombard is no longer necessary or useful to the Village of Lombard and the best interest of Lombard will be served by its sale/trade-in to Morbark LLC of Winn (MI) in the amount of \$30,000.

Section 2: Pursuant to said 65 ILCS 5/11-76-4, the Village President and Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to sell and/or dispose of the aforementioned personal property now owned by the Village of Lombard.

Section 3: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and approval as provided by law.

Passed on first reading this _____ day of ______, 2024

First reading waived by action of the Board of Trustees this 2nd day of May 2024

Passed on second reading this 2nd day of May 2024

Ayes: Trustee LaVaque, Puccio, Dudek, Honig, and Bachner

Nays: None

Ordinance No. 8256 Page 2

~

Absent: Trustee Militello

Approved by me this 2nd day of May 2024

Keith T. Giagnorio

Village President

ATTEST:

20

Elizabeth Brezinski Village Clerk